The 187,500,000 Conversion Shares represent approximately 15.8% of the existing issued
share capital of the Company, which comprises 1,183,939,071 Shares. Considering (i) the
conversion price of HK$0.8 per Conversion Share was determined when the First Amendment
Agreement was entered into on 24 June 2020 with reference to the then market price of the
Shares and (ii) the conversion price is currently at a premium to the net asset value per Share

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 8 –

of the Group, the Directors are of the view that the conversion price of HK$0.8 per Conversion
Share is fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and its Shareholders as a
whole.

Shareholding Structure

The following shareholding table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i)
as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) upon full conversion of Convertible Bonds (assuming
that there is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company since the Latest
Practicable Date):

Shareholders
As at

the Latest Practicable Date
Upon full conversion of
the Convertible Bonds

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
(Note 5)

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
(Note 5)

Magical Success Holdings Limited
(‘‘Magical Success’’) (Note 1) 97,527,845 8.2 97,527,845 7.1

Seashore Fortune Limited
(‘‘Seashore Fortune’’) (Note 2) 93,543,624 7.9 93,543,624 6.8

SB Asia Investment Fund II L.P. 197,340,537 16.7 197,340,537 14.4
Spitzer Fund VI L.P. 123,763,311 10.5 123,763,311 9.0
Mr. Ding (Note 3) 138,467,283 11.7 138,467,283 10.1
Bondholder (Note 4) — — 187,500,000 13.7
Public Shareholders 533,296,471 45.0 533,296,471 38.9

Total: 1,183,939,071 100.0 1,371,439,071 100.0

Notes:

1. Magical Success is wholly owned by Ms. Chen Junling (‘‘Ms. Chen’’). Ms. Chen is the spouse of Mr.
Wang Shiguang, who was a non-executive Director within the last 12 months of the date of this
circular.

2. Seashore Fortune is wholly owned by Mr. Yue Jingxing (‘‘Mr. Yue’’). Mr. Yue is the chairman of the
Board and an executive Director.

3. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiry,
Mr. Ding is an Independent Third Party. However, Mr. Ding became a substantial shareholder, and
therefore a connected person, of the Company following a subscription of new shares of the Company